

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DISTRICT

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREMENT
FUND, *et al.*,

Plaintiff,

vs.

INVACARE CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:13CV1165

JUDGE CHRISTOPHER A. BOYKO

Date: November 19, 2015

Time: 2:00 p.m. ET

Courtroom: 15B

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Are Entitled To An Award Of Attorneys’ Fees From The Common Fund.....	4
B. The Court Should Award A Reasonable Percentage Of The Common Fund	4
C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under The Percentage-Of-The Fund Method	7
D. A Review Of The Sixth Circuit Factors Confirms That The Requested 25% Fee Is Fair And Reasonable	9
1. The Value Of The Benefit Rendered To The Settlement Class Supports The Requested Fee	9
2. The Value Of The Services On An Hourly Basis, And A Lodestar Cross-Check, Supports The Requested Fee	12
3. The Contingent Nature Of The Representation And Society’s Stake In Rewarding Attorneys Who Produce Such Benefits To Maintain An Incentive To Others Supports The Requested Fee.....	14
4. The Complexity Of The Litigation Supports The Requested Fee.....	15
5. The Professional Skill And Standing Of Counsel Supports The Requested Fee.....	16
E. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Expenses Are Reasonable And Were Necessarily Incurred To Achieve The Benefit Obtained.....	17
F. Lead Plaintiff Guam Should Be Awarded Its Reasonable Costs Under The PSLRA.....	18
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8141 (DAB), 2010 WL 5060697 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010).....	19
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-468, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18838 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008)	13
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	14
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	4, 14
<i>Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.</i> , No. 4:06-cv-95, 2007 WL 3173972 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 26, 2007)	6
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Germert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>In re Bank of America Corp. Sec., Derivative, and ERISA Litig.</i> , 772 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 907 (S.D. Ohio 2001)	7
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 752, 768 (S.D. Ohio 2007)	13
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	5, 17

In re Comshare, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
183 F.3d 542 (6th Cir. 1999)15

In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008)9, 16

In re F&M Distribs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 95-CV-71778, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11090 (E.D. Mich. June 29, 1999).....5, 17

In re FLAG Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02-CV-3400, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....15, 19

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir.2000).....6, 13

Gottlieb v. Barry,
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)6

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)6

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....5, 9

J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,
377 U.S. 426 (1964).....4

Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase,
193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000)7

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....6, 8

Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.,
No. 3-98-0266, 1999 WL 33581944 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 11, 1999).....13

Miracle v. Bullitt Cnty.,
No. 05-13-C, 2008 WL 4974799 (W.D. Ky. Nov. 19, 2008).....7

New England Health Care Emples. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.,
234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....4, 5, 7, 17

In re Omnicare, Inc. Sec. Litig.
769 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2014)10

Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,
200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)6

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 1:10 MD 2196, 2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015)7

Ramey v. The Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.,
 508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974)14

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.,
 9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993)6

Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.,
 No. 10-CV-14360, 2015 WL 1498888 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2015)4

Shaw v. Toshiba America Inf. Sys., Inc.,
 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)7

In re Skechers Toning Shoe Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 3:11-MD-2308, 2012 WL 3312668 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 13, 2012)2, 7

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 2:08-MD-1000, 2013 WL 2155387 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013)..... passim

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)15

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)6

Taft v. Ackermans,
 No. 02 Civ. 7951 (PKL), 2007 WL 414493 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2007).....8

In re Teletronics Pacing Sys. Inc.,
 186 F.R.D. 459 (S.D. Ohio 1999), *rev'd on other grounds*, 221 F.3d 870 (6th
 Cir. 2000)5

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....6

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....4, 14

Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.,
 695 F. Supp. 2d 521 (E.D. Ky. 2010), *aff'd sub nom. Poplar Creek Dev. Co. v.
 Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.*, 636 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2011).....5, 7

*In re Thirteen Appeals Arising Out of the San Juan Dupont Plaza Hotel Fire
 Litig.*,
 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....6

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)6

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695, 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)19

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....8

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....6, 13

Worthington v. CDW Corp.,
No. C-1-03-649, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32100 (S.D. Ohio May 22, 2006).....7

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....19

STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-1(a)(6)6

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)18

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards*6

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *Do Class Action Lawyers Make Too Little?* 158 U. Pa. L. Rev. 2043, 2063 (2010).....7

Cornerstone Research, “Securities Class Action Settlements: 2014 Review and Analysis,” at p. 8, Figure 7, *available at* www.cornerstone.com/GetAttachment/701f936e-ab1d-425b-8304-8a3e063abae8/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2014-Review-and-Analysis.pdf11

NERA, “Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2014 Full-Year Review, at p. 32, Figure 27 (reporting a 0.7% median settlement value as a percentage of investor losses in 2014), *available at* www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2015/PUB_2014_Trends_0115.pdf11
